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HIGHLIGHTS: 

The purpose of the information package is to fulfill the requirements of the Academic Appeals 
Committee and, in so doing, inform the Board of the Committee’s work and the matters it 
considers, and the process it follows.  It is not intended to create a discussion regarding 
individual cases or their specifics, as these were dealt with by an adjudicative body, with a 
legally qualified chair and was bound by due process and fairness.  The Academic Appeals 
Committee’s decisions are based on the materials submitted by the parties and are final.  
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UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO 

GOVERNING COUNCIL 

 

Report # 414 of the Academic Appeals Committee  

June 28, 2021 

 

To the Academic Board 

University of Toronto 

  

Your Committee reports that it held an electronic hearing, conducted by Zoom on Tuesday, April 

27, 2021, at which the following members were present:  

Academic Appeals Committee Members: 

Ms. Vanessa Laufer, Chair 

Professor Mark Lautens, Faculty Governor 

Ms. Susan Froom, Student Governor  

 

Hearing Secretary:  

Mr. Christopher Lang, Director, Office of Appeals, Discipline and Faculty Grievances  

 

For the Student Appellant:  

Ms. Cailyn Prins, Law Student, Downtown Legal Services 

Ms. M.V. (the “Student”) 

 

For the Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering:  

Professor Thomas Coyle, Vice-Dean, Undergraduate Studies, Faculty of Applied Science and 

Engineering 

 

I. Overview 

The Student appeals a decision of the Appeals Board of the Faculty of Applied Science and 

Engineering (the “AB”) of March 16, 2020 (the “Decision”) that upheld the denial of the Student’s 

petition requesting reinstatement in the Engineering Science program in September 2019.  

 

The Student is seeking that your Committee set aside the Decision of the AB and be reinstated to 

the Engineering Science (“ES”) program with an opportunity to rewrite her exams in ECE159H1, 

CSC180H1, and MAT185H1 with accommodation. Alternatively, the Student asks that she be 

allowed to retake courses ECE159H1, CSC180H1 and MAT185H1 with accommodation. If she 

is successful in receiving the required average through either of these pathways, the Student asks 

to be allowed to advance to the second year of the ES program.  
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The Student appeals on medical and procedural grounds. 

 

II. Chronology 

The Student enrolled in the ES Program at the Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering (the 

“Faculty”) in the 2018-2019 academic year. ES is an enriched engineering program. Although it 

shares many elements of the Faculty’s other engineering programs, it is distinct with key 

differences including the following: 

• it is designed and delivered at a level that is more academically demanding; 

• it contains more mathematics, science and engineering science, with greater focus on 

deriving results using a first principles approach; 

• it has a distinct “2+2” curriculum structure - a two-year foundation followed by a two-year 

specialization in a diverse range of fields, many of which are unique to ES; 

• it requires that all students complete an independent research-based thesis project.1 

 

The Student completed the Fall 2018 semester with an average of 55%2 (the minimum average for 

promotion to the Winter term in ES3), continued in the ES program and completed the Winter 2019 

semester with a sessional average of 50.8%4 (65% is the minimum average for promotion to second 

year in ES5). She failed five courses during the 2018-2019 academic year: ECE103H1, 

ECE159H1, ESC190H1, MAT195H1 and MAT185H1, and did not have the required 65% 

minimum average to pass by the end of first year. A student who fails to meet this minimum will 

be terminated from ES.6 The Student was terminated from ES, and in Fall 2019 entered the second 

year of the Mechanical Engineering program (“ME”). 

 

On May 10, 2019, the Student emailed the Faculty7 asking to continue in ES, even though she did 

not meet the minimum requirements. She submitted that she had been experiencing test and exam 

anxiety and would be seeking guidance over the summer to become better equipped for ES’ 

demands. No medical evidence was supplied. She also indicated her love of ES and its relevance 

to her career aspirations in Biomedical Engineering (“BE”). 

 

The Student’s September 2019 petition to be reinstated in ES was denied. She was directed to 

consult with an Academic Advisor. 

 

 
1 Page 150 – Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering 2018-2019 calendar. 
2 Tab 1 – Appellant’s Statement of Appeal. 
3 Page 95 – Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering 2018-2019 calendar. 
4 Tab B – Reply of the Appellant, Complete Academic History of the Student, December 22, 2020. 
5 Page 150 – Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering 2018-2019 calendar. 
6 Page 96 – Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering 2018-2019 calendar. 
7 Tab 2 – Appellant’s Statement of Appeal, email to David Bird from the Student, May 10, 2019. 
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In November 2019, the Student met with Dr. Edward Kingstone who provided her with a brief 

note on a prescription pad indicating the Student was suffering from severe performance and social 

anxiety and could benefit from accommodation and CBT.8  

 

In February 2020, the Student contacted Accessibility Services (“AS”) about becoming registered, 

but she did not complete the process.9  

 

On March 11, 2020, the Student appealed the denial of her September 2019 petition10, requesting 

reinstatement in ES on the basis that her poor performance had been due to undiagnosed 

performance and social anxiety and that she was now improving due to regular meetings with the 

psychiatrist and medication. She indicated she would be seeking accommodation, CBT and a 

reduced course load. She included the November 2019 note from Dr. Kingstone.  

 

On March 16, 2020, the Student was notified in an email from the Office of Faculty’s Registrar 11 

that the appeal decision indicated no action due to insufficient reasoning, and that because of the 

COVID-19 campus shutdown, there would be a delay in sending the official decision letter signed 

by the Chair. The Student was encouraged to contact both her ME Academic Advisor and the ES 

Academic Advisor to discuss what’s “possible/available” and AS for potential accommodations 

for future exams12. The steps to appeal were also included. 

 

As the University of Toronto suspended in-person classes due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the 

Student returned home to British Columbia where she continued to take the ME program online.  

 

Dr. Kingstone died at the end of March 2020. 

 

On June 9, 2020, the Student followed-up with the Faculty by email, requesting an update on the 

status of her official decision letter, noting she intended to appeal upon receipt of the official 

decision.13 Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, an official decision letter had not been sent yet, but 

it was explained in the March 16, 2020 email that it contained the same information as in the AB 

decision.14 Two extensions of the deadline to submit the appeal to the Academic Appeals 

Committee were granted to the Student. The Student submitted her appeal to this Committee on 

October 5, 2020.15 The official decision letter was sent in PDF format to the Student by email on 

October 27, 2020.  

 
8 Tab 5 – Appellant’s Statement of Appeal, Medical note of Dr. Edward Kingstone. 
9 Paragraph 19 – Appellant’s Statement of Appeal, pg. 6.  
10 Tab 15 - Appellant’s Statement of Appeal - Email correspondence between the Student and Office of the 
Registrar. 
11 TAB 4 - Appellant’s Statement of Appeal - Email to the Student dated March 16, 2020 from the Office of the 
Registrar. 
12 Ibid. 
13 TAB 4 - Appellant’s Statement of Appeal - Email to the Student dated June 9, 2020 from the Office of the 
Registrar.  
14 TAB 4 - Appellant’s Statement of Appeal - Email to the Student dated March 16, 2020 from the Office of the 
Registrar. 
15 Page 3 - Notice of Appeal to the Academic Appeals Committee of the Governing Council. 
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During the academic year 2019 – 2020, in the ME program, the Student’s academic performance 

improved substantially.16 

 

In its December 7, 2020 Response to the Student’s Statement of Appeal, the Faculty indicated that 

it would agree to reinstate the Student into first year of ES if she were “to provide Accessibility 

Services with sufficient medical documentation that recommendations for academic 

accommodation were issued”.17 The Response indicated that the Student had been encouraged 

multiple times to contact AS; that credit for courses with marks earned of 60% or more would be 

retained, and all other courses would be repeated.18 Simply rewriting exams in failed courses 

would not be sufficient preparation for success in the second year of ES.19 It noted that a “stronger 

performance in the Fall term courses (with accommodations as recommended by AS) would better 

prepare the Student for the Winter term.”20  

 

The Student issued a Reply restating her originally requested remedies. She submitted that her 

performance in ME had sufficiently prepared her for success in the second year of ES, and that she 

had taken adequate substitute courses in ME (MAT187, MEI222, MIE301, MAT223) for the ES 

courses the Faculty requested she retake: MAT194, MAT195, CIV102, PHY180, ESC103.21 

 

The 2018-2019 Calendar of the Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering22 indicates that 

students are subject to all rules, regulations and policies cited in the calendar,23 and that “each 

student must become familiar with the policies. The University of Toronto will assume that he or 

she has done so.”24 Likewise, under the Academic Regulations, under “Responsibilities of 

Students”, it indicates that students are responsible for making themselves familiar with the 

information in the Calendar.25 It also provides contact information for AS26 and outlines AS’s 

role27 under “Student Services and Resources”. On page four, under “Important Notices”, there’s 

a hyperlink to the Faculty’s registrar’s office and its quick links to both AS and Mental Health and 

Wellness resources.28 Also, under the Calendar’s “Important Notices”, there’s a hyperlink to the 

Office of the Vice-Provost, Students’ Academic Accommodations. At the same site, under 

 
16 Faculty Response to the Student’s Statement of Appeal dated December 7, 2020. 
17 Ibid. 
18 Ibid. 
19 Ibid. 
20 Ibid. 
21 Reply of the Appellant, April 30, 2021. 
22 Tab 16 - Appellant’s Statement of Appeal. 
23 Page 4 - 2018-2019 Calendar of the Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering. 
24 Ibid. 
25 Page 86 - 2018-2019 Calendar of the Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering. 
26 Page 79 - 2018-2019 Calendar of the Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering. 
27 “[AS] provides services and programs for students with a documented disability, be it a physical, sensory, 

learning disability or mental health disorder. Students with temporary disabilities (i.e. broken arm or leg) also 

qualify. Services include alternative test and exam arrangements, note-taking services, on-campus transportation, 

adaptive equipment, assistive devices and skills development.” 
28 https://undergrad.engineering.utoronto.ca/. 

https://undergrad.engineering.utoronto.ca/
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“Policies & Guidelines”, it indicates: “Students, faculty, and staff should be familiar with the 

policies, regulations, and guidelines pertaining to students at the University of Toronto.”29 

 

At the time of this appeal to the Academic Appeals Committee, the Student had not reached out to 

AS since February 2020. 

 

III. Decision 

 

a) Medical Grounds  

 

The Student submits that her academic performance in the 2018-2019 academic year was 

negatively impacted by her undiagnosed anxiety and asks that your Committee consider these 

medical grounds in deciding this appeal.  

 

The Student further submits that her poor performance on exams and tests was a direct result of 

her undiagnosed anxiety and that it was unreasonable for her performance with an undiagnosed 

condition to lead to her termination from the ES program. 

 

The Faculty submitted that there was no medical documentation covering the 2018-2019 academic 

year while the Student was in ES. The record shows that AS works directly with students on their 

accommodation at the University of Toronto and that: 

• the Faculty advised the Student to go to AS on multiple occasions; 

• the Faculty Calendar provided details about AS and its contact information;  

• the Faculty Calendar provided links to its Faculty Registrar’s website and the Vice-

Provost, Students’ website, where further information on AS was available; 

• the Calendar and the referenced sites made it clear that students are responsible for making 

themselves familiar with the information in the Calendar and are assumed to be familiar 

with the policies, regulations, and guidelines pertaining to students at the University of 

Toronto. 

 

Based on this, your Committee is persuaded by the evidence that the Student was advised that the 

proper avenue for this process was to work with AS regarding possible accommodations.   

 

Furthermore, in February 2020, the Student was told by a University of Toronto AS representative 

that she would need a referral from her family doctor to be considered, and that there were 

additional forms which would need to be completed by Dr. Kingstone, in order for her to register.30 

The Student, although advised, did not finish this process with AS.  

 

 
29 https://www.viceprovoststudents.utoronto.ca/policies-guidelines/. 
30 Paragraph 19 - Appellant’s Statement of Appeal, p.6. 

http://www.viceprovoststudents.utoronto.ca/policies-guidelines/
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The Student submitted that “complications of the pandemic … made it difficult for her to continue 

the accommodation process with [AS].”31 However, she provided no evidence to support this 

statement. The record shows that during the pandemic, in its December 7, 2020 response to the 

Student’s Statement of Appeal, the Faculty offered to allow the Student’s reinstatement into first 

year of ES “if she were to provide [AS] with sufficient medical documentation that 

recommendations for academic accommodation were issued.”32 If the Student had provided such 

documentation to AS at that time, it’s quite possible that this appeal could have been avoided. 

Instead, she declined the offer and restated her originally requested remedies.33  

 

The record shows that the Student did not take further steps to register with AS and still had not 

done so as of the date of this hearing. 

 

Your Committee is sympathetic to the Student’s submissions on her mental health. However, no 

evidence was submitted to indicate that the Student was suffering from a mental health condition 

that led to her poor performance at the time she was enrolled in the ES program. The evidence that 

was provided was submitted from November 2019, well after the Student had completed the 2018-

2019 academic year. In light of this and the reasons outlined above, it was reasonable for the 

Faculty to deny the Student’s appeal on this ground. 

 

The Student submitted that the University of Toronto has a duty pursuant to the Ontario Human 

Rights Code, R.S.O. 1990, c.H.9 (Code) to accommodate students with disabilities.34 Your 

Committee carefully considered the Student’s submissions on this. Your Committee accepts that 

the University of Toronto has a duty to accommodate under the Code. However, as noted above, 

your Committee finds that the Student was advised on multiple occasions regarding the appropriate 

process with AS and to avail herself of its services.  Even when advised by AS what still needed 

to be completed, the Student did not do so.  

 

As such, your Committee is not in a position to grant the remedy of accommodation to the Student.  

 

b) Procedural Grounds 

 

The Student argued that the reasons outlined in the decision of the AB were insufficient, that she 

received only an email and did not receive the official decision letter until after she submitted the 

appeal, thus denying her the opportunity to fully know the case against her. Your Committee finds 

that the reasons contained in the email were the same as the official letter. Your Committee 

acknowledges that the reasons are terse, and that simply stating “no action due to insufficient 

reasoning” does not provide enough information.   

 

 

 
31 Paragraph 20 - Appellant’s Statement of Appeal, p.6. 
32 Faculty Response to the Student’s Statement of Appeal dated December 7, 2020. 
33 Reply of the Appellant, December 22, 2020. 
34 Paragraph 34 - Appellant’s Statement of Appeal, p.8. 
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Nonetheless, the information in the official decision letter was the same as that provided by email 

to the Student, which she had when she filed her Notice of Appeal.  Also, and more significantly, 

the Student proceeded to this Committee, where her case has been heard. She had every 

opportunity to fully present her case to your Committee, and she did so with legal representation.  

 

As such, no relief upon this ground is warranted. 

 

The Student submitted that her assignments and lab assessments demonstrated her basic 

understanding of the course material35, that her performance in ME had sufficiently prepared her 

for success in the second year of ES36, and that she has taken adequate substitute courses in ME 

for the ES courses37.  

 

However, the Faculty submitted that courses in ME do not sufficiently prepare the Student to be 

successful in second year of ES nor are they adequate substitutes for ES courses as ES is more 

academically demanding than ME, and the other core programs. ES is distinct and more rigorous, 

containing more mathematics, science and engineering science.38 The Faculty indicated that it is 

for these reasons that they have appropriate promotion thresholds. The Student had not met the 

thresholds for promotion in ES as per the Promotion Regulations in the Faculty Calendar.39 The 

Faculty also submitted that it is not their practice to allow students to substitute courses with similar 

content in another program. Your Committee finds these arguments to be persuasive. 

The Student will soon be entering into her fourth year of ME. The Faculty submitted that retaking 

a final exam years after taking a course was unlikely to be successful, and that repetition of the 

course is a better way to demonstrate knowledge and move forward.  

However, the Student submitted “that she will be successful in these examinations despite the 

length of time that has passed since taking the courses”, because “she has continued her studies in 

a relatively adjacent field of study.”40 

 

Not only has the Student not met the Faculty policy thresholds for ES promotion, but your 

Committee should defer to the expertise of the Faculty in determining what is required to 

sufficiently prepare a student for success in its programs. Your Committee should only interfere 

with the decision if that decision was unreasonable, in other words, if the decision was 

demonstrably unfair in its interpretation and/or application of the relevant policies, processes and 

procedures that were relied upon or invoked in its making. Your Committee accepts the 

submissions of the Faculty in the above paragraph and the evidence of its policies in its Calendar. 

We find their application of said policy to be fair and reasonable.  

 

 
35 Paragraph 33 - Appellant’s Statement of Appeal, p.8. 
36 Paragraph 4 – Reply of the Appellant, December 22, 2020. 
37 Ibid. 
38 Page 150 - Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering 2018-2019 calendar. 
39 Pages 92-97 - Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering 2018-2019 calendar.  
40 Paragraph 6 - Reply of the Appellant, April 30, 2021. 
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Your Committee finds that it is unreasonable to believe that the Student is better suited to assess 

her understanding of course material and better able to judge the appropriateness of course 

equivalency than the Faculty, who is well-suited to determine what is best for its own community; 

its faculty members are expert assessors of its academic programs, and your Committee should not 

interfere with their assessments.  

 

The Student claimed the examinations that she had completed without accommodation were not a 

fair reflection of her knowledge or ability41, that her poor performance on exams and tests were a 

direct result of her undiagnosed anxiety42, and that it is unreasonable that her performance with an 

undiagnosed condition led to her ultimate termination from the Engineering Science program43. 

No compelling evidence was supplied by the Student. Your Committee finds the Faculty’s 

submissions compelling and defers to its expertise.  

 

The Student also indicated her passion for Biomedical Engineering (“BE”) and suggested that the 

ES program with a major in BE “is the best, highest use of [the Student]’s intellect, skills, 

experiences and professional aspirations.”44 However, the Faculty submitted, and its Calendar 

showed, other avenues for pursuing an interest in BE, including various courses and even a Minor 

program. The Student herself indicated in the hearing that she was already engaging in some of 

these opportunities.  

 

Your Committee is persuaded by the Faculty’s Calendar and submissions that there are other ways 

than ES for the Student to prepare for a career in BE.  

 

The Student submitted that since she has been diagnosed, she is doing better writing exams and 

tests remotely from home - not in an exam room surrounded by other exam-takers - in support of 

her case for accommodation.45 Your Committee notes that no clear, convincing, or cogent evidence 

was provided to support this submission.  As such, there is no way of knowing how the Student 

would have done had she had accommodation in 2018-2019.  

 

In the hearing, the Faculty submitted that the Student’s tests and exams at home were not proctored 

and that it’s possible that the Student’s performance has improved because ME was the more 

appropriate fit for her, rather than her being in the more demanding and rigorous ES program.  

 

The Faculty submitted that the interests of the Student would be best served by continuing in her 

current academic program, ME,46 stating at the hearing that this opinion was supported by both 

the ES and ME academic advisors. Your Committee finds the Faculty’s submissions persuasive 

 
41 Paragraph 33 - Appellant’s Statement of Appeal, p.8. 
42 Ibid. 
43 Ibid. 
44 Paragraph 37 - Appellant’s Statement of Appeal, p.8. 
45 Paragraph 39 - Appellant’s Statement of Appeal, p.9. 
46 Response to the Student’s Statement of Appeal dated December 7, 2020. 
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and defers to the Faculty’s position that the Student should remain in ME and not be reinstated 

into the ES.  

 

At the hearing, the Student indicated she planned to finish the process with AS, and your 

Committee encourages her to do so.  

 

IV. Conclusion 

 

Your Committee reviewed all materials, submissions, and information very carefully and turned 

its mind to all the issues raised. For the reasons outlined above, we dismiss the appeal.   

 

For procedural fairness purposes, a student needs to understand why their appeal was dismissed. 

Your Committee recommends that the AB include enough information in its reasons so students 

can make an informed decision regarding whether to appeal to the Academic Appeals Committee. 

 



UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO  
GOVERNING COUNCIL  

  
Report # 415 of the Academic Appeals Committee   

July 20, 2021  
  
To the Academic Board  
University of Toronto  
   
Your Committee reports that it held an electronic hearing, conducted by Zoom on Thursday, June 17, 2021, 

at which the following members were present:   

 

Academic Appeals Committee Members:  
Professor Hamish Stewart, Senior Chair  
Professor Ernest Lam, Faculty Governor  
Ms. Susan Froom, Student Governor   

  
Hearing Secretary:   
Ms. Carmelle Salomon-Labbé, Associate Director, Office of Appeals, Discipline and Faculty Grievances   
  
For the Student Appellant:   
Ms. E.L. (the “Student”)  
  
For the Faculty of School of Graduate Studies:   

Ms. Denise Cooney, Paliare Roland Rosenberg Rothstein LLP 

Professor Martin Pickavé, School of Graduate Studies  
 

The Student appeals from a decision of the Graduate Academic Appeal Board (GAAB), dismissing her 

appeal from a decision of Professor Martin Pickavé, Chair of the Department of Philosophy, declining to 

direct a reassessment of the Student’s major research paper in PHL2117 (Formal Epistemology). The appeal 

is dismissed. 

 

Proceedings in the Department and the GAAB 

In the Fall 2019 term, the Student was enrolled in PHL2117 (Formal Epistemology), a graduate course. The 

course instructor was Professor Jonathan Weisberg. The Student received a mark of B+ for the course, 

having received a B for her major research paper and an A for class participation. In January 2020, the 

Student asked Professor Weisberg to explain the mark of B. Professor Weisberg initially advised her as 

follows: 

There’s a lot of interesting material here, but it’s not always presented as clearly or accurately as one might 

hope. 

Just at a superficial level, there are frequent non sequiturs, personal remarks and asides, ungrammatical 

sentences. Notation and terminology are also often introduced without explanation. These features make the 

flow of ideas hard to follow. 

More substantially, a lot of material goes by very quickly, without being explained in enough detail or depth 

for the reader to evaluate it. For example, the exchange between Temkin and Binmore & Voorhoeve would 
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need to be explained much more carefully and thoroughly for a reader to assess, or even understand, your 

take on it. The frequent switching between various subtopics and ideas causes similar problems. 

 

Professor Weisberg also provided the Student with a marked-up copy of her paper, explaining his 

assessment in more detail. 

The Student appealed her mark in PHL2117 to the Philosophy Department’s Graduate Department 

Academic Appeals Committee (GDAAC). Her grounds of appeal can be conveniently (though not 

exhaustively) grouped into three categories. 

First, the Student provided a point-by-point rebuttal of Professor Weisberg’s comments on the paper 

(Student’s Appeal Statement, pp. 97-103). The central theme of this rebuttal was that Professor Weisberg 

was unable to assess the paper properly because he lacked sufficient understanding of “standard economics”. 

Second, the Student alleged bias on Professor Weisberg’s part (Student’s Appeal Statement, pp. 89-92).  

She provided two pieces of evidence in support of this allegation. (i) The Student referred to a class 

discussion on September 18, 2019, which in her submission demonstrated his hostility towards her. The 

Student described this meeting as follows. She said that Professor Weisberg asked for an example to 

illustrate a concept in modal logic; she said “anti-immigration; Professor Weisberg described her example 

as “very political”; another student provided a different example, which Professor Weisberg also described 

as “very political”; finally, yet another student, whom your Committee will refer to as YZ, provided a 

further example, which (the Student said) Professor Weisberg “happily went with, as if a get out of jail free 

card.” (ii) On the basis of certain tweets, she alleged that Professor Weisberg was “a Sinophobic bigot” 

(Student’s Appeal Statement, p. 89; the Student is of Chinese ancestry; the tweets are reproduced at pp. 

114-116). 

Third, she submitted that her work was not assessed consistently with the work of YZ, whom (she asserted) 

received a grade of A for the course.  

The Student asked for her mark to be raised to A, or in the alternative, for her paper to be reassessed by two 

specific members of the Department. 

The five members of the GDAAC read the paper and in addition asked Professor Gurpreet Rattan, the 

Department’s Director of Graduate Studies, to read the paper. On April 8, 2020, the GDAAC reported to 

Professor Pickavé. Substantively, the GDAAC’s view was that mark Professor Weisberg assigned to the 

paper was not too low but, if anything, “rather generous [in that] others would have given the paper a failing 

grade.” The GDAAC reported that Professor Rattan had concluded that the paper was below the level that 

he had seen in papers submitted by students applying for admission to the Department’s graduate programs; 

accordingly, the GDAAC commented that “the paper would have resulted in the rejection of an application.” 

As to the Student’s submission that Professor Weisberg lacked sufficient understanding of economics, the 

GDAAC said:  

Prof. Weisberg often indicates that he does not understand what the paper is saying. [The Student] suggests 

that Prof. Weisberg is not sufficiently knowledgeable about the material, and she may have interpreted this 

type of comment from Prof. Weisberg in light of that perspective. But really the point of such comments is 

that the paper fails to accomplish what is incumbent upon its author: that is, the paper fails to explain its 

author’s views and argument with clarity and precision. 
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 The GDAAC summarized its assessment of the paper as follows: 

 

… the paper … does not meet the basic standards for academic writing, … not just for philosophy but for 

other disciplines as well. The paper is very poorly written and organized. In its introduction the paper fails to 

offer a clear thesis and outline of its content and throughout the structure of the paper is very unclear. The 

paper contains many abrupt transitions, and it systematically fails to indicate why it turns to a particular view 

or issue. As a result, the connections between the parts of the paper are very unclear and the paper is very 

hard to follow. The overall argument of the paper never becomes clear. 

 

Procedurally, the GDAAC commended Professor Weisberg for his “very detailed feedback” on the paper.  

Thus, the GDAAC found no basis for raising the Student’s mark. Nevertheless, the GDAAC recommended 

that Professor Pickavé consider ordering the reassessment that the Student had requested in the alternative. 

On April 16, 2020, Professor Pickavé wrote to the Student, stating that he had decided not to order a 

reassessment. He explained: 

 

… your paper has already been read carefully by a total of eight faculty members of the Graduate Department 

of Philosophy (Professors Weisberg and Rattan, the five members of the [GDAAC], and me, all of which 

agree on the appropriateness of the mark it received. The problems of the major research paper are fairly 

basic and have nothing to do with differences in interpretation or methodology. 

 

(Your Committee notes that Professor Pickavé’s explanation of his decision was generous, in that some 

members of the GDAAC would have been inclined to fail the paper and therefore did not necessarily think 

the mark of B was appropriate.)  

The Student appealed to the GAAB, where she again asked for her mark to be raised to A, or in the 

alternative, for her paper to be reassessed by two specific members of the Department. Her grounds of 

appeal were generally similar to those relied on at the GDAAC, with the following additions. She sought 

to reinforce her allegation of bias by asserting that “It is extremely strange that in a department with 50-60 

tenure track faculty members, zero being Chinese descent” (Student’s Appeal Statement, p. 144). She 

alleged a number of problems with the GDAAC process: she submitted that “It was never clear how many 

rounds of voting it took to reach … consensus” on the quality of her paper, that someone might have put 

pressure on the members of the GDAAC, and that “Faculty members are very reluctant, or simply refuse 

to step on the toes of their academic colleagues in the same department.” (Student’s Appeal Statement, pp. 

144 and 146). And she argued that the criteria for good writing had been deployed “wildly out of proportion” 

(Student’s Appeal Statement, p. 145 and see also p. 143). 

In a report dated July 27, 2020, the GAAB dismissed the Student’s appeal. The GAAB noted that it was 

“extremely reluctant to second guess the academic judgment of specialists in the field” and therefore would 

not make its own assessment of the merits of the paper. The GAAB did, however, note that it “could not 

help but conclude that it was poorly written” and commented that “We do not see how the award of a grade 

of B in a graduate level course for a paper with these shortcomings could be seen as ‘wildly out of 

proportion.’” As to the Student’s “allegations that her Chinese heritage affected her grade”, the GAAB 

found that there was no evidence in support of an allegation of individual bias, and that if there was an 

alleged systemic bias, the GAAB was not the appropriate body to investigate it. 
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Decision 

Grounds of appeal and remedies sought 

Before your Committee, the Student’s grounds of appeal were basically similar to those that she relied on 

before the GAAB. The principal remedy sought was, again, an order that her paper be reassessed by two 

specific members of the Department (she abandoned her request for an increase in her mark). The Student 

also asked your Committee for the following additional remedies (Student’s Appeal Statement, pp. 8-10, 

renumbered for ease of reference): 

a. GDAAC is to disclose the number of rounds of voting that had occurred in order to have reached a 

unanimous decision in my Appeal. 

 

b. Chair Pickave is to name or identify tenure track member(s) in the Department of Philosophy that 

are of Chinese ancestry during or after 2019, if any. 

 

c. Under rigorous and formal rules, having [YZ] to disclose relevant documents for arriving at a fair 

outcome in this proceeding … 

 

i. The relevant document is the version of the major project [YZ] completed and received 

credit in PHL2117 during Fall 2019 that would contain the grade and assessment done by 

[Professor] Weisberg. 

ii. This disclosure would allow for comparison in the quality of work between [YZ], I;  and 

whether discrepancy exists in the grade received. 

 

d. … summon of a witness … 

 

e. My understanding is that the GAAB finds the systemic bias against those of Chinese ancestry in 

the Department … to be irrelevant in the sense of outside of GAAB jurisdiction. I object 

vehemently against the assertion that [Ontario Human Rights Code] compliance at the systemic 

level is outside of university academic appeal bodies’ jurisdiction. 

 

The additional remedies  

To the extent that the GAAB dealt with the additional remedies, your Chair agrees with the GAAB that 

academic appeal bodies within the University probably lack jurisdiction to grant these remedies and that, 

even if there were jurisdiction, it would not be appropriate to grant them here. 

a. Your Chair agrees entirely with the GAAB’s conclusion that there is no evidence of any “rounds 

of voting and that in any event “the ‘rounds of voting’ question is irrelevant”. 

 

b. Your Chair agrees with the GAAB’s conclusion that it lacked jurisdiction to make this order and 

that, in any event, the information sought is irrelevant to the Student’s appeal. 

 

c. Your Chair agrees with the GAAB that it lacked jurisdiction to order another student to produce 

documents. Your Committee also lacks this jurisdiction. Even if there was such jurisdiction, the 
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Student has provided no reasonable grounds to believe that reading YZ’s paper would have assisted 

the GAAB or your Committee in deciding this appeal. Neither the GAAB nor your Committee is 

in a position to make a “comparison in the quality of work between [YZ] and [the Student].” 

 

d. The Student asked the GAAB and your Committee to summon a witness to testify about the class 

discussion on September 18, 2019, which she submitted demonstrated Professor Weisberg’s 

hostility towards her. This is not an appropriate occasion to discuss the appropriateness of hearing 

witnesses in the GAAB or in your Committee, the procedures that might be suitable for examining 

them, or the question whether the GAAB or your Committee has the power to require witnesses to 

appear. For the purposes of this appeal, your Committee accepts the Student’s description of the 

class discussion on September 18, 2019. 

 

e. The Student did not specifically request that your Committee conduct an investigation into systemic 

racism in the Department, but she submitted that the GAAB should have. Your Chair agrees entirely 

with the GAAB’s remarks on this issue: “If there is an alleged systemic bias in any department of 

the University that is a matter for investigation, either by the University office responsible or by 

the Ontario Human Rights Commission. The GAAB does not, and can not, carry out investigations.” 

Neither does your Committee. 

 

The principal remedy 

As noted above, the Student’s request for a reassessment of her paper rests on three principal submissions:  

(i) Professor Weisberg did not properly assess the paper, because of factors including his lack of expertise 

in economics and his disproportionate emphasis on the quality of the Student’s writing; (ii) Professor 

Weisberg was biased against her because of her Chinese ancestry; and (iii) YZ received an A. 

(i) Your Committee, like the GAAB, does not reassess academic work on its merits. Your Committee, like 

the GAAB, sees no reason to doubt the judgment of the eight members of the Department of Philosophy 

who read the paper and were all of the view that it deserved a mark of B at the most. Your Committee has 

no evidence about Professor Weisberg’s knowledge of economics (more specifically, rational choice theory) 

relative to the Student’s, but notes that whether or not her knowledge of rational choice theory was superior 

to his, her task in the paper would have been to provide clear explanations of the relevant concepts and 

relate them to the subject-matter of the course. It is apparent that the Student did not do that. Your 

Committee agrees with the GAAB that to award a B to a paper with the deficiencies identified by Professor 

Weisberg and by other members of the Department could not be described as “wildly out of proportion.” 

(ii) As noted, the Student’s evidence of bias consists of (A) her description of the class meeting on 

September 18, 2019 and (B) the content of tweets variously dated January 10, March 27, and April 8, 2019, 

and attributed to Professor Weisberg. 

(A) Your Committee does not draw any inference of bias of any kind from the Student’s description of the 

class meeting. As indicated, for the purposes of this appeal, your Committee is prepared to accept this 

description at face value. Your Committee finds that it shows at most an awkward moment in class. It does 

not show any personal bias or any bias on the basis of the Student’s Chinese ancestry. Your Committee 

notes that YZ, whom the Student credits with providing Professor Weisberg with a “get out of jail free” 

card and whom the Student says received a mark of A for the course, appears also to be of Chinese ancestry. 
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(B) The tweets that the Student attributed to Professor Weisberg were not authenticated; however, neither 

the Department nor SGS has at any stage raised any issue as to their authenticity. Your Committee therefore 

proceeds on the basis that Professor Weisberg wrote them. In these tweets, Professor Weisberg complains 

of having to teach a class of “80 bored undergraduates and 5 keen ones while the other 125 students enrolled 

in my course learn the same material from an illegal off-campus shadow course because my employer lacks 

integrity”. He also complains that international students, “many … from China”, are enrolled in “shadow 

courses taught in the student’s home language”. Your Committee has no evidence or information as to 

whether this complaint about shadow courses is justified, either factually or in terms of the University’s 

academic rules. It does not, however, indicate any bias towards the Student. The Student submits that the 

tweets indicate that Professor Weisberg is “a Sinophobic bigot”. Your Committee rejects this submission. 

Professor Weisberg’s concerns are about international undergraduate students of all nationalities (not just 

those from China). The Student was a graduate student and appears from the materials filed to be a domestic 

student. Moreover, your Committee cannot see how Professor Weisberg’s concerns about a “shadow course” 

for a high-enrollment undergraduate course, even if justified, could possibly influence his assessment of a 

student in a small, research-oriented graduate seminar like PHL2117.  

(iii) Your Committee has no evidentiary basis for comparing the Student’s work with YZ’s. 

 

Conclusion 

Eight members of the Philosophy Department concluded that the Student had submitted a poorly written 

paper in PHL2117. There is no merit in the Student’s submissions concerning the merits of Professor 

Pickavé’s decision not to order a reassessment or in her submissions concerning bias. The procedures 

followed by Professor Weisberg, Professor Pickavé, the GDAAC, and the GAAB were entirely appropriate.  

The appeal is dismissed. 
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Overview 

 

On March 22, 2021, the Student-Appellant requested a closed hearing because of "the sensitive nature of 

some of the evidence that may be heard during the hearing." Since the Faculty did not object to this 

request, the Chair of this Committee granted the request, and the Committee held a closed hearing. 

 

The Student-Appellant appeals the December 10, 2019 decision of the Faculty of Medicine Academic 

Appeal Committee that affirmed the Board of Examiners’ February 26, 2019 decision to dismiss the 

Student from the General Surgery Residency Program. For the reasons that follow, the appeal is 

dismissed. 

 

The Student-Appellant’s removal from the program was a result of a series of incidents involving four 

different patients that took place between May 11 and May 13, 2018, at St. Michael’s Hospital (cf. “St. 

Michael’s Hospital Report” below).  There are several key documents reviewing the incidents that 

occurred on those three days.   
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Key Documents 

 

There is a chain of key documents that triggered the Student-Appellant’s dismissal.  Some are factually 

intricate and detailed in the explanation of the rationale of the decision-makers, and some are brief.  An 

introduction to these documents follows: 

 

St. Michael’s Hospital Report 

 

St. Michael’s Hospital conducted an internal investigation of the incidents that occurred between May 16 

and June 2, 2018.  In the Report, Dr. Marcus Burnstein (Resident Site Coordinator, St. Michael’s 

Hospital), Dr. Najma Ahmed (Division Member, St. Michael’s Hospital, Vice Chair Education), and Dr. 

Nancy Baxter (Division Head, St. Michael’s Hospital) concluded there were “serious issues related to 

patient safety, communication, and professionalism involving [the Student-Appellant].”   The 

investigators interviewed nine medical professionals, including a Staff Intensivist, two Staff Internists, a 

Staff Surgeon, a Trauma Fellow, a third-year medical resident, a second-year medical resident, a nurse 

practitioner, and the Student-Appellant himself, whom they interviewed twice. 

 

Residence Program Committee Request 

 

The St. Michael’s Hospital Report was presented to the Student’s Residence Program Committee 

(“RPC”) in September of 2018.  The Residence Program Committee requested the Student’s dismissal 

from the Board of Examiners in a letter from Dr. Fred Brenneman dated November 19, 2018.   

 

Board of Examiners Recommendation 

 

The Board of Examiners met on February 22, 2019 and, in a short letter dated February 26, 2019 and 

signed by Dr. Jonathan Pirie, accepted the recommendation from the General Surgery Program that the 

Student-Appellant be dismissed.  

 

Faculty Academic Appeal Committee Decision 

 

The Faculty Academic Appeal Committee met on November 22, 2019.  In a letter signed by Dr. Douglas 

Templeton and dated December 10, 2019, the Faculty Academic Appeal Committee rejected the Student-

Appellant’s request to be reinstated into the program. 

 

Some of these documents are detailed in their factual analysis and reasoning, others are brief and adopt 

the reasoning and conclusions of previous decision-makers.  The decision under appeal here is the Faculty 

Academic Appeal Committee’s ten-page decision, which accepts and relies on the findings of the St. 

Michael’s Hospital Report.   

 

Proceedings in the Faculty of Medicine and at the Board of Examiners 

 

The Student-Appellant completed his Post-Graduate Year 3 program on May 3, 2018, and was given his 

rotation schedule seven days later, on May 10, 2018.  Three days after that he was taken out of the 

General Surgery Residency Program, due to a series of incidents involving four different patients that 

took place between May 11 and May 14, 2018.  During this three-day period, there were complaints from 

several different medical personnel about the care being provided to those patients, and concerns about a 

verbal exchange between the Student-Appellant and another resident regarding one of those patients. 

 

St. Michael’s Hospital conducted an internal investigation of the incidents that took place between May 

11 and May 14 promptly:  between May 16 and June 2, 2018.  Dr. Marcus Burnstein, Dr. Najma Ahmed, 
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and Dr. Nancy Baxter concluded, “Overall, it is the opinion of the divisional leadership that [the Student-

Appellant] i[s] unable to meet competing needs from patients, organize his thinking around various cases, 

discern urgent from non-urgent, recognize the need for intervention in ill patients, or manage timely, 

effective, and professional communication about patient care.”    

 

The St. Michael’s Hospital Report was scheduled for presentation to the Student-Appellant’s General 

Surgery Residency Program Committee in June of 2018.  The Student-Appellant requested more time to 

prepare for that meeting, and it was rescheduled for September of 2018.  The Student-Appellant ended up 

making presentations to that body twice, on September 25, 2018, and again on January 21, 2019.  

The Residency Program Committee recommended the Student-Appellant’s dismissal to the Board of 

Examiners.  On February 26, 2019, Dr. Pirie informed the Student-Appellant that the Board of Examiners 

was accepting the General Surgery Residency Program’s recommendation to dismiss him.   

 

Decision   

 

Grounds of Appeal  

 

On November 22, 2019, the Faculty of Medicine’s Academic Appeal Committee heard his appeal of the 

Board of Examiner’s decision.  The Student-Appellant argued his appeal on six grounds. 

 

1. The Faculty of Medicine had not followed its own procedures when it dismissed him for 

improper conduct. 

2. The Faculty did not take into account relevant evidence because it relied on St.  Michael’s 

Hospital Report, which had serious deficiencies and was therefore unreliable.  

3. The process in front of the General Surgery Residency Program and the Board of Examiners did 

not adequately note individual patient records, which the Student believed was necessary in order 

to determine whether or not he had provided adequate care to his patients.  The Student-Appellant 

also argued that the patient records showed there were other medical professionals involved who 

made errors in the four cases under review.  The Student-Appellant was not satisfied that the 

patient records and his submissions and analysis of those records were taken into account. 

4. The Student-Appellant’s performance was negatively affected by his disability, which was not 

appropriately accommodated by the Faculty of Medicine.  The Student-Appellant had a number 

of accommodations in place, including that he should be assigned to training sites that offered 

close mentorship and feedback, test-taking accommodations, and regular follow-up with his 

treating health care providers. 

5. The Student-Appellant’s communication skills were negatively affected by the longer on-call 

periods and shorter recovery times at the St. Michael’s rotation, and his medications were not 

optimized. 

6. After the St. Michael’s Hospital Report was conducted, the Student-Appellant made requests for 

a new referral to the Medicine Faculty’s Board of Medical Assessors for an assessment of the 

optimal medication schedule given the shift schedule at St. Michael’s.  This reassessment was not 

provided. 

  

Appeals to the Academic Appeals Committee of Governing Council focus on whether the division that 

decided a student’s appeal followed its own policies, and whether it was reasonable.  As discussed below, 

this body also considers the human rights implications as a necessary part of that analysis.  The Student-

Appellant’s first ground of appeal involves whether the Division followed its policies, the next two 

arguments involve reasonableness, and the remaining grounds are framed by the Student-Appellant as 

human rights code violations. 

 

I. Did the Faculty of Medicine Follow its Policies? 
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The Student-Appellant argues that the Faculty of Medicine did not provide him with its written reasons 

for dismissing him from the program in a reasonable timeframe.  The Student-Appellant cites the 

“Guidelines for the Assessment of Postgraduate Residents of the Faculty of Medicine at the University of 

Toronto,” dated March 9, 2017.  Section 7.2 of these guidelines establishes that “[t]he recommendation to 

dismiss a Resident may be made by the Program Director on the Advice of the RPC to the Board of 

Examiners—PG.  The Resident must be informed of the decision in writing.  The written statement must 

include the reason(s) for dismissal.”  [Page 429 of Student-Appellant submission.] 

 

The Student-Appellant acknowledges that the guidelines do not include an express deadline for 

communicating decisions about dismissal to students but argues instead that this implies the decision 

must be provided within a reasonable amount of time. 

 

The Faculty stressed that this incident is unprecedented.  Their efforts to be careful in their review of what 

took place, and thoughtful consideration about how to treat this extremely unusual set of circumstances, 

took time.  The Faculty of Medicine also points out that some of the delays were a result of the Student-

Appellant’s requests for extensions.    

    

The relevant guideline sets forth a requirement for coordinated action by three different actors: the 

Program Director, the Residents Program Committee, and the Board of Examiners.  The need to 

coordinate with this many people resulted in the timeline for the decision to dismiss the Student-

Appellant being crowded. 

 

The incidents that led to the Student-Appellant’s removal from St. Michael’s Hospital happened during 

the early morning hours of May 12 (case #1), on or about May 11 (case #2), on or about May 12 (case #3) 

and on or about May 13 and May 14, 2018 (case #4).   On the day following the events in case 4, May 15, 

2018, Dr. Ahmed and Dr. Marcus Burnstein asked the Student-Appellant to go on a “pause” until an 

investigation of the four different complaints that had been raised was conducted.  The Student-Appellant 

was placed on a leave of absence on May 16, 2018.   

 

The St. Michael’s Hospital Report was detailed and thorough.  The Student-Appellant was interviewed on 

May 24 and 30, 2018.  On June 13th, the written report of investigation was issued to the Student-

Appellant.   

 

The Student-Appellant was told that the St. Michael’s Hospital Report would be shared with the General 

Residency Program Committee on June 26th, and that he had the right to appear at that meeting.   The 

Student-Appellant asked for an extended timeline in which to prepare his response to the Report.  There 

was some discussion about whether the Student-Appellant could receive access to the patient records of 

the four cases that were the subject of the St. Michael’s Hospital Report, and the Student-Appellant was 

given access to those patient records in mid-August.  He sent his response to the Report to Dr. Brenneman 

and Dr. Ahmed on September 15, 2018.  He appeared before the General Surgery Residency Program 

Committee and made submissions on the patient records on September 25, 2018.  The Committee 

approved the request for dismissal.   

 

The Student-Appellant met with the Faculty to discuss his status on October 17, 2018. At this meeting, 

the Student-Appellant was verbally informed of the decision to dismiss him.    Dr. Brenneman and Dr. 

Ahmed told the Student-Appellant, “We discussed your case at length at RPC meetings.  We had a vote of 

the RPC faculty and it was overwhelmingly the majority to recommend to the board of examiners that we 

submit you for dismissal from the program.”  Later in the meeting the Student-Appellant said the decision 

“was not totally out of left field [.  I]t was something that I was thinking would be a possibility…” [Page 

435 of Student-Appellant submissions.]   
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The Student-Appellant appeared in front of the RPC on September 25th and was informed of the decision 

in a meeting on October 17th (22 days after that appearance).  He was provided written reasons on 

November 19, 2018, just over a month from when he was orally informed of the outcome, and 55 days 

from his appearance in front of the Committee.  The Student-Appellant has not indicated that this 55-day 

delay prejudiced his ability to respond to the decision. 

 

Given the complexity of the case, the need for careful review, and the number of people involved in 

making this critical decision (all of which safeguarded the Student-Appellant’s rights but necessarily 

complicated scheduling issues) your Committee does not find this time frame to be unreasonable.   

 

We conclude the Faculty of Medicine followed its policies in regard to the decision-making about the 

dismissal of the Student-Appellant. 

 

II. Was the Faculty of Medicine’s Application of its Policies Fair and Reasonable? 

 

The Student-Appellant challenges the fairness and reasonableness of the Faculty of Medicine’s decision 

in two ways.  First, he asserts that the Faculty did not take into account relevant evidence because it relied 

on the St.  Michael’s Hospital Report, which had serious deficiencies and was therefore unreliable. 

Second, he is convinced that the process in front of the General Surgery Residency Program and the 

Board of Examiners did not adequately note individual patient records, which the Student believed were 

necessary in order to determine whether or not he had provided adequate care to his patients.   We will 

consider each of these grounds in turn. 

 

A.  Did the St. Michael’s Hospital Report Have Serious Deficiencies? 

 

The Student-Appellant is concerned that his responses and submissions regarding the incidents that 

occurred between May 11 and May 14, 2018, were not appropriately considered.  As noted above, there 

were several decision-making bodies that considered the Student-Appellant’s performance, and they 

produced several different documents.  These documents sometimes rely on, refer to, or incorporate 

conclusions from each other.  Taken as a whole, they are complete and offer a thorough analysis of the 

incidents that occurred between May 11th and May 14th and the bases of the Faculty’s decisions.    

 

The Faculty of Medicine Academic Appeal Committee decision, which is under review here, expressly 

indicates that it considered the Student-Appellant’s written material and the arguments his legal counsel 

made.  The section on the Appeal Committee Findings begins, “The Appeals Committee took into 

account your Statement of Appeal, the Faculty Response, and the decision of the Board of Examiners.”  

As noted at the outset of this decision, some of the documents in this file are brief and conclusory, others 

are lengthy and detailed.  The St. Michael’s Hospital Report, which the Student-Appellant describes as 

“unreliable,” is thirteen pages long.  It was prepared by the Resident Site Coordinator of St. Michael’s 

Hospital; the Division Head of St. Michael’s Hospital; and the Vice Chair Education, Department of 

Surgery. They interviewed nine people about the events that took place between May 11 and 14, 2018.  

Interviewees included a Staff Intensivist from St. Michael’s Hospital, two Staff Internists from St. 

Michael’s Hospital, a Staff Surgeon from St. Michael’s Hospital, a Trauma Fellow from the University of 

Toronto; a Year-3 Post Graduate Family Medicine Resident from the University of Toronto; a Year-2 

Post Graduate Emergency Medicine Resident from the University of Toronto, a Nurse Practitioner 

Trauma and Acute Care Surgery team from St. Michael’s Hospital, and the Student-Appellant; the 

Student-Appellant being a Year-3 Post Graduate General Surgery Resident from the University of 

Toronto. 
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The Report focuses on four separate episodes that occurred over two shifts that the Student-Appellant 

worked at St. Michael’s Hospital.  The Report summarizes, “In each instance, there were significant 

concerns expressed about the care provided by [the Student-Appellant], and in each case, there were 

issues extremely pertinent to patient safety including harm that could have come to patients but not for 

deliberate interventions by others.” [page 2 of Report.] 

 

The Resident Program Dismissal Report [pages 138 – 152 of Student-Appellant submission] is made 

up primarily of the Faculty’s request for and documentation of their conclusion that dismissal was 

warranted.  The Student-Appellant is concerned that it references an incomplete set of In Training 

Evaluation Reports (“ITERs”), however the Report does not claim to include an analysis of every ITERs.  

Rather, it labels those references as “excerpted comments in ITERs in which relevant weaknesses were 

identified.”  It includes quotations from 24 different ITERs.  It also includes the Student-Appellant’s 

examination results.  There are eight tests listed, three of which were failed, and one of which was not 

taken.  The third section of the Report is the Faculty’s Rationale for Dismissal.  This section is clearly and 

unequivocally a summary of the Faculty’s perspective on the Student-Appellant’s performance. 

 

This document was largely prepared by the Faculty of Medicine.  It notes that the Student-Appellant was 

present at their September 25, 2018, meeting at which they discussed and approved the Faculty of 

Medicine’s request for dismissal, and your Committee notes that there was a second meeting of the RPC 

which the Student-Appellant attended on January 25, 2019.  The Report does not summarize any of the 

statements that the Student-Appellant made.  Rather, it summarizes the reasoning that justified, in its 

view, the removal of the Student-Appellant.  This Committee believes it would be a more complete and 

better document if it included a section summarizing the Student’s counterarguments, but we cannot 

conclude that the lack of a “dissenting” section means the RPC did not consider the Student-Appellant’s 

points in its deliberations. 

 

The St. Michael’s Hospital Report, which the Student-Appellant describes as “unreliable,” is 13-pages 

long.  It was prepared by three senior administrators at the Faculty of Medicine:  the Resident Site 

Coordinator of St. Michael’s Hospital; the Division Head of St. Michael’s Hospital; and the Vice Chair 

Education, Department of Surgery.  The authors of the report interviewed nine people involved in the four 

incidents.  The Report describes the working Trauma and Acute Care Surgery service at St. Michael’s as 

being led by a Year-3 Post Graduate resident (on the days in question that team leader was the Student-

Appellant) who directed a team including fellows, junior residents, and nurse practitioners, a service and 

team that was also supported by a “high level of faculty involvement in patient care.”   

 

The Report details the diverse independent sources of the concerns about the four incidents that were 

raised over these two shifts:   

 

1. An email from a Staff Surgeon about patient #1; 

2. An email from the same Staff Surgeon regarding concerns about the Student-Appellant’s 

treatment of patient #2. 

3. That email refers to concerns expressed by the Staff Intensivist regarding patient #1; 

4. An email from a member of St. Michael’s Internal Medicine Staff regarding the Student-

Appellant’s treatment of patient #3; 

5. A senior resident reported to that Internalist that he was upset by his interactions with the 

Student-Appellant regarding the care of patient #4; 

6. A member of St. Michael’s Hospital’s Internal Medicine Staff regarding the same senior 

resident’s concern about his encounter with the Student-Appellant.   

 

This Report goes into significant detail regarding each of the four separate patient cases.  Your 

Committee is mindful that we do not have the medical expertise to reach conclusions on the medical 
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appropriateness of the Student-Appellant’s actions but are confident that the authors of the report and the 

medical professionals interviewed have that expertise and defer to their specialized knowledge.  We also 

note the remarks that describe the tension created by the Student-Appellant’s performance, and its impact 

on the learning of others.  

 

The St. Michael’s Hospital Report draws on the authors’ interviews with the medical professionals who 

worked with the Student-Appellant on the four patient files; it does not present its analysis in an 

interview-by-interview organization, but rather breaks into a patient-by-patient analysis, citing different 

interviewees’ remarks and other documents as it discusses each patient.  After those summaries, the St. 

Michael’s Hospital Report devotes a separate section of more than two pages to a synopsis of the Report 

authors’ two interviews with the Student-Appellant [pages 11-13 of the St. Michael’s Hospital Report].  

These pages are broken down into separate sections for each patient, and in each section of the report 

paraphrases the Student-Appellant’s explanations for his behaviour and decisions in each of the four 

cases.  While the summary of the Student-Appellant’s responses is not incorporated into the patient 

summaries drawn from the interviews with the other eight people interviewed, it aligns with them and 

does not present significant variance on the facts of each case.  The Student-Appellant is quoted as saying 

that one of the cases was “a comedy of errors”; that the follow up communications regarding one patient 

“went off the rails”; that he did not disagree with the actions ultimately taken by other medical 

professionals on the team regarding patient care. None of these responses contradict the narrative 

presented in the earlier summaries.  It may have been preferable to incorporate these responses into each 

separate patient analysis, but it is not accurate to say the Student-Appellant’s responses were not included 

in the St. Michael’s Hospital Report.  

 

While a more integrated treatment of each patient case might have better presented the authors’ findings, 

your Committee cannot find that the report did not hear the Student-Appellant’s version of what 

happened.   

 

The Student-Appellant repeatedly points out that another doctor on the floor treating patient #1 made an 

error in the treatment of patient #1, which the St. Michael’s Hospital Report acknowledged. On page six 

of the report the authors note that the resident who was on call with the Student-Appellant on the night in 

question indicated that it was her error that patient #1’s name did not appear on the sign-out sheet and the 

Trauma and Acute Care Surgery list.  

 

The report spends much more time focusing on the Student-Appellant’s errors, which involves incomplete 

patient assessment, failure to recognize the life-threating nature of an illness, lack of documentation in the 

chart, and lack of clear communication [patient #1];  inadequate response to a post-surgical emergency 

[patient #2]; misdiagnosis and mismanagement of a life-threatening condition [patient #3], inappropriate 

management of a patient in the Emergency Department and unprofessional behaviour [patient #4].   

 

While the “lack of documentation” cited in patient #1’s case may have been the other resident’s 

responsibility, we know that the three senior medical professionals who prepared this report were aware 

of this detail, given the note on page six of the report. We can therefore infer that there were other issues 

regarding documentation, or that the collective severity of all the other errors they described warranted 

their conclusions despite the error that was duly acknowledged by another member of patient #1’s 

medical team.   

 

The Faculty Appeals Committee decision expressly notes that it “took into account [the Student-

Appellant’s] statement of appeal.”   It found that Faculty regulations and procedures were followed in 

finding the Student-Appellant had engaged in improper conduct.  The Faculty Appeals Committee 

believed the relevant evidence that had been submitted was properly taken into consideration.  Finally, it 

held that the lower decision was supported by evidence, finding that several independent doctors had 



8 

 

concerns with the Student-Appellant’s disorganization, knowledge, priorities, and management during his 

rotation at St. Michael’s Hospital.  While they acknowledged other professionals may have also made 

some errors, they pointed out that those errors were not in front of them, and that “there is no evidence 

that exculpates [the Student-Appellant] from the errors and findings outlined in the SMH report.” 

 

Regarding the Student-Appellant’s argument that he had not been properly accommodated, the Faculty 

Appeal Committee determined that there was some evidence that the Student-Appellant may have tried to 

initiate a change to his accommodations.  There is an email to an administrator that was not answered.  

However, the Faculty Appeal Committee noted that the only evidence of your raising concern is in effort 

to schedule a meeting while at Michael Garron Hospital.” It found that there was good mentorship and 

feedback at Toronto Western Hospital and at St. Michael’s Hospital.  The Faculty Appeal Committee 

especially commented on the frequent contact between the Student-Appellant and the staff surgeon on-

call at St. Michael’s Hospital during the days between May 11 and May 14, 2018.   

 

Your Committee finds that these decisions adequately considered the arguments made by the Student-

Appellant. 

 

B. Did the Faculty of Medicine Unreasonably or Unfairly Refuse to Consider Individual Patient 

Records as Part of Its Decision to Dismiss the Student-Appellant? 

 

The Student-Appellant has argued that the four medical files that were reviewed by the St. Michael’s 

Hospital Report, stemming from events happening between May 11 and May 14, 2018, are critical 

evidence that shows his medical decisions were not unsafe for patients, and that they are partly 

exculpatory because they contain evidence that other medical professionals working on the files made 

errors on those days.  The Faculty has responded that the ultimate positive medical outcomes documented 

in these files are not relevant to the question of the Student-Appellant’s competence, because other 

medical professionals intervened and were able to change the direction of treatment for those patients.  

The St. Michael’s Hospital Report is the most detailed, close-in-time analysis of the events of May 11 – 

14, 2018.  It expressly refers to the positive outcomes for patients #1-4, noting “in each case there were 

issues extremely pertinent to patient safety including harm that could have come to patients but not for 

deliberate interventions by others.”   

 

The Faculty Appeal Committee Letter dated December 10, 2019, found that individual patient records 

were irrelevant to the analysis, and the fortunate outcomes were a result of other team members 

intervening to override or correct the Student-Appellant’s actions. 

 

The Student-Appellant points out that there were delays in his receiving copies of the records of the four 

patients who were the subject of the St. Michael’s Hospital Report.  It seems the Faculty of Medicine was 

reluctant to provide the detailed private individual medical reports to the Student-Appellant and was 

unenthusiastic about responding to this line of argument by the Student-Appellant, because it believed 

these outcomes were irrelevant to the Student-Appellant’s case.  Nonetheless, in the end the records were 

provided, and the Student-Appellant was afforded ample opportunity to make his arguments.  He 

appeared before the General Surgery RPC twice, once on September 25, 2018, and again on January 21, 

2019.  He also met in person with the Program Director and Vice-Dean, Post Graduate Medical Education 

to present his views, and both of the RPC meetings included the Student-Appellant’s submissions on 

patient records.  The Board of Examiners had the patient records in front of them at its February 22, 2019, 

meeting. Your Committee notes that we, too, were provided with the patient records.    

 

This Committee finds that the Student-Appellant was not barred from presenting his arguments about 

individual outcomes of the patients he treated as part of his appeal of his dismissal.  The decision-makers 
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in each of these hearings have been free to assign to arguments about ultimate patient outcome as much or 

as little weight as they deemed appropriate.   

 

III. Did the Faculty of Medicine Discriminate Against the Student in Violation of the 

Ontario Human Rights Code? 

 

The Student-Appellant asserts that your Committee has the jurisdiction to consider the Ontario Human 

Rights Code when considering the Student-Appellant’s appeal.  The Faculty of Medicine does not 

disagree.  During the hearing the Student-Appellant made the compelling point that “a discriminatory 

decision can never be reasonable.”  Your Committee whole-heartedly agrees.  For this reason, the 

University’s review of divisional decisions for “reasonableness” rightly aligns with and includes the anti-

discrimination mandate of the Human Rights Code. 

 

We further note that the University’s Policy on Academic Appeals Within Divisions requires divisional 

processes to be informed by principles of Diversity, Equity, and Accommodation, which also incorporates 

the view that decisions not discriminate against students on the basis of disability. This Committee’s 

review of the fairness and reasonableness of divisional applications of their policies incorporates the 

Human Rights Code.   

 

The final three of the Student-Appellant’s written grounds touch on allegations that the Faculty of 

Medicine’s dismissal of him violates the Human Rights Code, and this section will address those grounds. 

 

A. Was the Student-Appellant’s Disability Appropriately Accommodated by the Faculty of 

Medicine? 

 

The Prescribed Accommodations 

 

The Student-Appellant submitted several documents regarding appropriate academic accommodations to 

the Faculty of Medicine.  They include: 

 

1. A letter dated July 12, 2011, from Dr. Timothy Bilkey. 

 

This four-page letter is addressed to Dr. L. Nickell at the Faculty of Medicine and diagnoses the Student-

Appellant as having attention-deficit hyperactivity disorder.  The letter indicates that the prognosis for the 

Student-Appellant is excellent, and that he is responding well to medication. It refers to other, nondrug 

options, including mindfulness, cognitive behavioral therapy, but indicates that “at this juncture [the 

Student-Appellant]) is doing very well simply on the medication.”  It ends with a commitment to ongoing 

treatment, saying “[the Student-Appellant] will be followed by a family physician through Women’s 

College Hospital, and as an adjunct mentor to the Ontario College of Family Physicians I will facilitate 

his medical management through a consultation liaison with his doctor.” 

 

2. A letter dated June 29, 2015, from Dr. Jonathan Pirie, Chair of the Board of Examiners—Post 

Graduate Programs, addressed to the Acting Vice Dean of Postgraduate Medical Education.  

 

This letter accepts the recommendation of the General Surgery Program at the Faculty of Medicine that 

the Student-Appellant should enter a period of remediation.  It establishes the start of the remediation 

period as July 1, 2015, with an anticipated end date of April 30, 2016.  The letter outlines several 

modifications to the Student-Appellant’s remediation program, including a mentor from General Surgery, 

a commitment to providing supervisors who give regular feedback, mid-point evaluations and prompt 

communication and feedback of outcomes to the resident, and regular inventory and verification of 

feedback and evaluation by the general surgery program administrator. 
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3. A letter dated March 21, 2016, from Dr. Timothy Bilkey, addressed to the Director of Resident 

Wellness for Postgraduate Medical Education at the Faculty of Medicine. 

 

This letter begins with Dr. Bilkey thanking Dr. Edwards for referring the Student-Appellant to him.   It 

notes that the Student-Appellant has benefited from appropriate long-acting medication for his attention-

deficit hyperactivity disorder, but that in light of his surgical training and the call schedule he had been 

combining it with a shorter-acting medication for his on-call hours.  The combination was effective but 

proved to have significant side-effects.  Dr. Bilkey noted that the symptoms of attention-deficit 

hyperactivity disorder are context specific, and that in very demanding and stressful environments 

patients may not necessarily function optimally.  However, the letter does also indicate that the 

medication is currently at the appropriate dosage and that this change, coupled with the Student-

Appellant’s placement at Trillium Hospital, where he felt he was well mentored, meant he was having a 

better experience. 

 

In his letter Dr. Bilkey suggested that continuation of rotations at the hospital that the Student-Appellant 

preferred, i.e., Trillium, would be beneficial, if such a continuation was possible.  He also recommended 

that the Student-Appellant would benefit from ADHD-coaching.  As Dr. Bilkey’s letter anticipates, 

having Trillium Hospital serve as an exclusive training site is not feasible as the Faculty does not use the 

Trillium training site as often as it does other sites.  It is not part of the core training program and does not 

rely on trainees for operational continuity.  It does not provide the breadth of competencies and 

performance demands that a general surgeon must demonstrate and would not be suitable for extensive 

training of a student. 

 

4. Letter dated April 12, 2016, from Dr. David Tanenbaum, Post Graduate Board of Medical 

Assessors, to the Faculty of Medicine, copying the Vice Dean of Post Graduate Medical 

Education and the Director of the Office of Resident Wellness. 

 

This letter indicates that the Board of Medical Assessors is satisfied that the Student-Appellant has been 

receiving appropriate treatment for his health and recommending that academic accommodations be put 

in place, including assignment to training sites that can offer close mentorship and feedback; examination 

accommodations, and regular follow-up with the Student-Appellant’s treating health professionals.  It 

suggests that the non-academic coaching, as recommended by the Student-Appellant’s doctor, could be 

reviewed with the Director of Resident Wellness.  The letter echoes Dr. Bilkey’s suggestion that the 

Student-Appellant would be well-served if he could return to his preferred rotation, Trillium Hospital, but 

it recognizes that this “may or may not be possible” and acknowledges that “decisions around training 

assignments are to be made by the program.”   

 

Mentorship 

 

The Faculty maintains that close mentorship and detailed feedback is provided at all of the training sites 

to which the Student-Appellant was assigned.  The suggestion that the Student-Appellant return to the 

same hospital for his continued training does not comply with an essential element of medical training, 

and your Committee accepts Dr. Tannenbaum’s, Chair of the Post Graduate Board of Medical Assessors’, 

statement that training assignments were to be made by the program. 

 

The Student-Appellant’s academic accommodations consistently stressed his need for close mentorship 

and detailed feedback.  This is the accommodation about which the Student-Appellant and the Faculty of 

Medicine disagree. The Student-Appellant asserts he did not get this, and the Faculty insists that they 

provided it to the extent possible.  The Faculty indicates that it is an essential element of medical 

education that students rotate through different medical placements, and that keeping the Student-
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Appellant exclusively at his preferred site, Trillium Hospital, was not a viable option.  They argue, 

instead, that the Student-Appellant received mentorship and feedback from all of his placements, 

including the detailed feedback presented in the ITERs.    

 

The Student-Appellant suggested that if an academic performance problem can be traced back to his 

disability, then the Faculty cannot act on those problems.  He believes that to do so is to discriminate 

against him on the basis of his disability.  That is not this Committee’s understanding of the Faculty of 

Medicine’s obligation to accommodate students with disabilities.  The University has an obligation to put 

accommodations in place that allow students to meet academic standards, but it is not obligated to 

disregard or waive those academic standards for students with disabilities.  The Student-Appellant 

submitted documentation to the Faculty suggesting that his disability was under control with medication.  

Dr. Bilkey’s 2011 letter assured the Faculty that he was optimistic about the efficacy of appropriate 

treatment.  The letter noted that even after having been on it for less than two weeks the Student-

Appellant had made “remarkable changes” and was capable of “sustained concentration” and was “much 

calmer and is much less impulsive” and “able to gauge the appropriateness of comments he might make.”  

His 2016 letter also asserted that the Student-Appellant felt he was now properly medicated. 

 

Based on these assurances, even as tempered by the point in the April 2016 letter that indicated context 

could impair the Student-Appellant, the Faculty provided the prescribed academic accommodations that 

were intended to allow the Student-Appellant to perform up to the standards of the Post Graduate Medical 

Education program.  It was never the Faculty’s obligation nor their intention to jeopardize patient safety 

by tolerating or ignoring student performance issues that might be related to a disability. Rather, the 

Faculty continues to believe it was and continues to appropriately accommodate students so they can meet 

performance standards and safeguard patient safety. 

 

Collaboration 

 

The Student-Appellant argued that the development of his accommodations should have been more 

collaborative.  The Faculty responded that their reliance on, and compliance with, the Student-Appellant’s 

doctor’s suggestions to the extent feasible demonstrated the collaborative nature of their accommodation 

process.  The Faculty emphasized that it directed the Office of Health Professions Student Affairs to refer 

the Student-Appellant to Accessibility Services and the Board of Medical Assessors for an educational 

and medical assessment.  It was the Office of Health Professions Student Affairs that made the medical 

and educational referrals for the Student-Appellant.  It also funded the July 2011 diagnosis of attention-

deficit hyperactivity disorder.  The Faculty points out that it was the Faculty’s Director of Post Graduate 

Medical Education Wellness’s suggestion that the Student-Appellant consult with Dr. Bilkey a second 

time.   They point out that the remediation plan was developed in close consultation with the Student-

Appellant.   

 

Your Committee agrees that an ongoing collaboration with students is preferable to occasional points of 

connection outlined by the Faculty.  The continued communication with Dr. Susan Edwards, the Director 

of the Office of Resident Wellness indicates that her office was involved in the Student-Appellant’s 

accommodations.  Dr. Najma Ahmed, Vice Chair of Education, Department of Surgery indicated that she 

met with the Student-Appellant, which also suggests that he was given opportunities to communicate with 

the Faculty of Medicine regarding his accommodations.  These ongoing relationships are a two-way 

street.  While the evidence presented by the Student-Appellant and the Faculty do not present a closely 

collaborative, interactive narrative, it is not possible for your Committee to determine whether that was a 

possibility during the years the Student-Appellant was at the Faculty.   

 

Quantity and Quality of Feedback 
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The quantity and quality of feedback the Student-Appellant received is copious.  The Post Graduate 

Medical program is essentially apprenticeship learning, and residents receive ongoing verbal and written 

feedback while they are on the hospital floor.  The Faculty of Medicine acknowledged that some ITERs 

were delayed or missing but asserted that this was often the result of the Student-Appellant not 

completing his part of the process for generating them.   

 

The pages and pages of completed ITERs that have been submitted document the detailed written 

feedback the Student-Appellant, and many of the comments refer to oral feedback as well.  The Student-

Appellant told Dr. Bilkey that he was discouraged by some of the negative feedback he received, 

especially when it came at the end of a rotation, and he could not incorporate the mentor’s comments and 

adjust his performance during the rotation.   This is understandable, of course, but receiving negative 

feedback and becoming demoralized by it is a different problem from not receiving feedback.  The 

recommendation for more immediate feedback would have been met orally, in real time during shifts.   

Some of the issues with feedback may have been caused by the Student-Appellant’s difficulty in 

responding to it.  Dr. Bilkey’s 2016 letter indicates that the Student-Appellant told him he was “not able 

to benefit from ongoing critique to help him shape his learning.”  One of the ITERs noted that the author 

wished to mentor the Student-Appellant, but that he found him to be resistant: “All staff raised many 

concerns about his overall competency and performance.  The general surgical knowledge he applied to 

clinical situations was disorganized and often incomplete.  He at times avoided scheduled one-on-one 

teaching, often seemed to have an excuse.”   

 

The comments in the ITERs create the impression that there was ongoing communication with the 

Student-Appellant about his performance.  The ITERs routinely include affirmations such as the 

following: 

 

“Were the goals and objectives provided to the trainee?” 

 

“Was mid-rotation feedback provided?” 

 

“The evaluation was completed with input from multiple faculty members?” 

 

“Was 360 degree feedback incorporated into the evaluation?”  

 

And they were signed by multiple teachers/supervisors.  

 

Several specific comments make it clear that the authors of these evaluation reports were sharing their 

thoughts with the Student-Appellant during shifts: 

 

 “We were quite frank and honest with [the Student-Appellant] that we have strong reservation 

that one day he will be an independent surgeon.”  [p. 000185] 

 

“I have talked to him at length about this.” [p. 000195] 

 

The Student-Appellant acknowledged “I received detailed verbal feedback on my performance at or near 

the end of this rotation.”  [p. 000186] 

 

In one instance the Student-Appellant denied having received appropriate verbal feedback.  At the end of 

the ITER from University Health Network-Toronto Western Hospital, for the Block including March and 

April of 2018, the Student-Appellant wrote:  
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“I have not received my accommodations as per the BMA recommendations.  There was no mid 

term or end of rotation evaluation meeting.  Dr. Penner was not included in the evaluation, 

despite working the most with him during the rotation.  I have already requested a BMA referral 

for reassessment and optimization on-call, which depends on the RPC decision.”  [p. 000204]  

 

This is a serious criticism.  We note, however, that this criticism is dated much later than the March and 

April 2018 block that the Report covers.  The Student-Appellant’s comments are dated October 17, 2018, 

which is months after his removal from the program.  There is no evidence that the Student-Appellant 

pointed these issues out during his rotation or requested a change to his accommodation regime with 

appropriate documentation when the Student-Appellant asserts the need arose.  The Faculty points out 

that the Student-Appellant requested a new assessment but did not provide any documentation suggesting 

it was warranted.  They also note that the point about medication-related heightened irritability was 

relevant only to one of the four patient cases under review.  Their implicit conclusion is that the first three 

cases alone justify the Faculty’s actions.   

 

It is your Committee’s view that the Faculty met the accommodations set forth in the Student-Appellant’s 

letters.  It should respond to comments like the October 2018 remark on his ITER when they are made by 

students currently enrolled in the program and when they have provided sufficient evidence that the 

request is warranted.  When such requests are made after a student has been put on leave, and is no longer 

currently enrolled, then it may be reasonable to wait to see what the ultimate outcome of the student’s 

enrollment status will be. 

 

This argument that the Student-Appellant has requested a new assessment and the Faculty failed to 

accommodate him appropriately by not providing it is addressed further below. 

 

B. Should the Faculty of Medicine have Provided Shorter On-Call Periods to the Student-Appellant?  

Was his Medication Regime Optimized? 

 

The Student-Appellant has asserted that many of the problems identified in his performance were related 

to his disability.  The attention-deficit hyperactivity disorder diagnosis includes some features that could 

be related to how a student is judged in terms of professionalism and organisation.  Dr. Bilkey’s first 

letter refers to distractibility, forgetfulness, a tendency to make careless mistakes, and verbal impulsivity.  

The two parties disagree about the nexus between the Student-Appellant’s disability and his academic 

performance problems.  The Student-Appellant suggests the Faculty Academic Appeal Board’s concerns 

about his professionalism, his organisation, and his communication skills are veiled references to his 

disability.  The Faculty responds that Student-Appellant’s disability was being treated with medication.  

There was a question raised about whether the medication was optimized, but the Faculty was told by the 

Student-Appellant’s doctor that the problem was resolved.  The Faculty of Medicine also noted that it has 

successfully worked with and graduated many students with attention-deficit hyperactivity disorders who 

did not exhibit the significant performance problems the Student-Appellant had.   

 

Your Committee is not able to rule on whether the Student-Appellant’s medication regime was optimized.  

It can only be the responsibility of the Student-Appellant to monitor his personal well-being and take 

steps to optimize his medications.  The same issues that led to the Student-Appellant’s removal from the 

program were identified for years and pointed out in multiple ITERs.  If the Student-Appellant believed 

these issues were related to his disability and could have been improved by adjustments to his treatment, 

then he was obligated to make those changes.  It could not have been the duty of the Faculty of Medicine 

to optimize his medical treatment.  Raising the issue of inappropriate medication after his removal as an 

explanation for performance that put patients’ safety at risk could justify an application for re-admission, 

but it does not invalidate the decisions made by the RPC, the Board of Examiners, or the Faculty of 

Medicine Appeal Committee.   
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The Student-Appellant asserts that the demanding shift schedule negatively affected his performance.  He 

asserts that irritability and lack of sleep due to the shift schedule at St. Michael’s Hospital, which had 

longer on-call shifts and shorter recovery periods than he was used to, were related to his disability and 

therefore should have been accommodated.   

 

The Student-Appellant did not have an accommodation regarding shortened shifts or requiring longer 

breaks between shifts.  The Faculty complied with relevant regulations regarding residents’ shifts, and it 

pointed out that this argument, even if there were evidence to support it, would apply to only one of the 

four incidents that occurred between May 11 and May 14, 2018.  The Student-Appellant’s irritability was 

a factor in his treatment of patient #4, but not the other three patients.   

 

Your Committee finds the shift argument was not developed or documented by the Student-Appellant, 

and it is not possible to find that he should have been given shorter on-call periods.  We also believe that 

the first three of the incidents, even without the final one, could have supported the Faculty’s decision. 

 

C. Is the Faculty of Medicine Obligated to Provide the Student-Appellant with a New Referral to the 

Board of Medical Assessors? 

 

The Student-Appellant raised questions about whether his medication regime was optimized, and this 

affected his performance.  The Faculty of Medicine had documentation, provided by the Student-

Appellant, that he was appropriately medicated, and that he was following up with his health care 

providers.   

 

After the St. Michael’s Hospital Report was conducted, the Student made requests for a new referral to 

the Faculty of Medicine’s Board of Medical Assessors for an assessment of the optimal medication 

schedule given the shift schedule at St. Michael’s Hospital.  This reassessment was not provided.  The 

Faculty asserted that the Student had not provided any evidence that a new assessment was required, and 

that new assessments are provided only when there is reason to believe that such an assessment is 

necessary.  It is clear that there was not any ongoing dialogue concerning the Student-Appellant’s 

medication at the time of the incidents that precipitated the Student-Appellant’s dismissal.  The post hoc 

assertion that the Student-Appellant was not properly medicated is not persuasive to your Committee.  

The Student-Appellant was consistently under-performing in his rotations and receiving feedback about 

his failure to meet expectations.  Many of his ITERs, or conversations he had with supervising medical 

professionals, could have made him wonder if there was a nexus between his performance problems and 

his disability.  Your Committee does not have the expertise to come to a conclusion about whether or not 

that is the case.  However, we are of the view that requesting appropriate accommodations is the 

responsibility of the Student-Appellant and adhering to an appropriate health-care regime is also 

something that only the Student-Appellant can do.  The Faculty’s obligation to connect students with 

appropriate resources was met by the Faculty when it referred him to Accessibility Services and Dr. 

Bilkey, and it could not have been responsible for monitoring the Student-Appellant’s medication regime 

and coming to conclusions about his medical needs. 

 

The Student-Appellant argues that he repeatedly asked for the Board of Medical Assessors to re-evaluate 

his accommodation regime, but this was done after the dismissal, and there would be no reason for the 

Faculty of Medicine to provide this unless he were readmitted to the program.   

 

D. Was the Manner and Timing of the Student-Appellant’s Dismissal Appropriate? 

 

During the hearing the Student-Appellant raised several points about the manner in which he was 

removed from the Post Graduate Medical Education’s General Surgery program.  The Student-Appellant 
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correctly argued that the accommodation process should treat students with dignity and respect.  Your 

Committee agrees with this point and will address the issues raised by the student in this section. 

 

The Student-Appellant characterized his removal from the program as a hurried process for which he was 

not sufficiently prepared.  He referred to the decision as a “rush to judgement” and suggested since the 

dismissal came so early in his rotation (after just a few days) that the treatment could not have been 

justified.   

 

The Faculty pointed out that the Student-Appellant had been struggling with failed rotations and negative 

feedback from mentors for years.  He was repeatedly informed of his performance lapses.  His July 2015 

to April 2016 Remediation period was a consequence of his inability to meet program expectations.   

 

During the hearing Dr. Bandiera said the escalation of responsibilities means the stakes get higher as a 

student progresses through the residency, and there are fewer and fewer personnel above them in the 

organization, and more and more people below them in the organization.  Early on, first year residents are 

surrounded by more senior residents and doctors who support the newer residents to ensure patients are 

still safe.  As that balance shifts, there are fewer protections in place.  In May of 2018 there were a series 

of near misses that showed it was no longer reasonable to support the Student-Appellant’s ongoing 

practice. 

 

Importantly, as students move through the Post Graduate program, they are given increasing levels of 

responsibility.  The Associate Dean of the Post Graduate program explained that during his earlier Post 

Graduate years, the Student-Appellant was a junior member of medical teams.  He could observe medical 

professionals with more experience making decisions and taking actions and he could expect to be 

quickly overridden or corrected when he made mistakes.  In May of 2018, however, this was no longer 

the case.  The Associate Dean suggested that after years of significant performance problems and failures 

to meet expectations, the Student-Appellant’s level of responsibility had been ratcheted up to a level at 

which he could not safely function.  This escalation of responsibilities meant there were fewer and fewer 

personnel directing the Student-Appellant, and more and more people that he was responsible for 

directing.    

 

On one level the Student-Appellant’s removal from the Program may appear to be abrupt, but upon 

extended consideration of the evidence, we find that it was years in the making. Once the need to remove 

the Student-Appellant became apparent, it happened quickly because so many patients were put at risk 

The doctors on site took quick action early in the Student-Appellant’s rotation in May 2018 due to the 

escalation of the Student-Appellant’s degree of responsibility and because so quickly so many patients 

were put at risk. 

 

The Student-Appellant has suggested that prejudice against him due to his disability has led the Faculty of 

Medicine to pretend to have patient safety concerns, but that those concerns are not real, or not severe 

enough to warrant his dismissal.  The Student-Appellant correctly points out that a decision based on 

discrimination will never acknowledge that in its phrasing or reasoning.  He asked this Committee to infer 

the discrimination.  While your Committee is mindful of the insidiousness of discrimination, it is not 

willing to make such an inference in these circumstances.  Your Committee can only make judgements 

based on evidence and clearly articulated standards.  The Student-Appellant has not marshalled any 

evidence of prejudice or ill will against him.  Instead, there is a detailed and well documented narrative 

that supports the Faculty’s arguments that the Student-Appellant’s actions and decisions were putting 

patient safety at risk.  The evidence in the ITERs establishes that for years the Student-Appellant was 

under-performing in this program, failing rotations and receiving feedback that his knowledge, skills, and 

communication abilities were significantly below where they needed to be.   
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The written comments in the ITERs, and those made by advisors during the conversations the Student-

Appellant had during his time in the General Surgery program often contained suggestions that he 

consider changing medical fields.  The Student-Appellant has argued that these remarks are evidence of 

prejudice against him.  Your Committee is aware that arguing that a candidate for a role is “not a good 

fit” can be a strategy to cover up bias.  It can be a veiled suggestion that the person is different from the 

current members of a group (in an unspecified way) and should therefore be excluded.  This is an 

insidious practice, and your Committee does not endorse it.  However, the evidence in this case supports a 

different interpretation.  First, the remarks were never that the Student-Appellant should leave the Faculty 

of Medicine, but that given his skill sets he might perform better in a different practice area.  These 

comments are frequently made by mentors who are trying to guide students to successful matches for 

their talents.   

 

One Faculty comment in an ITER, which was signed by eight teacher/supervisors concludes with:  

 

“Overall, though he is well liked as a person, and he definitely did try his best, based on our 

experience at TEGH, we did not feel comfortable passing him in all aspects on this rotation and 

feel he does not meet the expectations of a resident at his level in the major core competencies.  

We feel he should strongly consider altering his career plan.” 

 

The Student-Appellant argued that the criticism he received from other members of the medical team was 

a result of negative stereotyping of him due to his disability.  The Faculty of Medicine responded that the 

various medical staff who voice concerns about the Student-Appellant were not aware of his disability.  

The Student-Appellant then pivoted to a different point, arguing that his colleagues should have been 

made aware of his circumstances. 

 

This highlights an important issue for people with disabilities—if they disclose their disability, they may 

be subject to negative stereotyping.  If they do not disclose their disability, then they may not have access 

to heightened understanding.  Your Committee believes that this is a troubling conundrum, and that it can 

only be resolved by individual students, who determine when, whether, and to whom they disclose their 

private medical information.  We conclude that the argument that the medical professionals who voiced 

concerns about the Student-Appellant’s decisions and behaviour during the shifts in question cannot all 

have been motivated by stereotypical thinking, since the complainants were not aware of the Student-

Appellant’s disability.   

 

This was not a sudden or peremptory dismissal.  There were multiple failed rotations in first year; another 

failed rotation in second year; three failed exams, and more failed rotations in third year. There was an 

abundance of specific negative feedback, often outlining the same issues.   

 

The Faculty has argued that the Student-Appellant’s lack of insight into the severity of his mistakes, and 

his continuing insistence that the patients’ ultimate successful outcomes are exonerating are evidence of 

his irremediability.  Your Committee does not endorse this characterization and would hold open the 

possibility that the Student-Appellant can learn from his experiences and have a successful career in the 

medical field of his choice.  However, the Student-Appellant’s dismissal from the Faculty of Medicine 

was a reasonable outcome of Faculty policies and was not discriminatory. 

 

Remedies 

 

The Student-Appellant has requested eight remedies: 
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The first two ask this Committee to find that the Board of Examiners’ decision was unreasonable, 

breached procedural fairness, and was discriminatory.  This Committee, in reviewing the Faculty of 

Medicine’s Appeal Committee decision, does not find it to be any of those. 

 

The next three requests are for this Committee to expunge records of the reports that recommended the 

Student-Appellant’s dismissal, expunge the St. Michael’s Hospital Report, and expunge any negative 

evaluations of the Student-Appellant.  This Committee does not have the authority to expunge those 

reports and evaluations. 

 

The sixth request is for monetary damages, which this Committee cannot grant. 

 

The seventh request is for this Committee to direct members of the Faculty of Medicine to undergo 

disability sensitivity training, including specific training on how to adapt residency requirements to meet 

the needs of residents with disabilities.  Your Committee agrees that ongoing sensitivity training on these 

issues is important for all divisions of the University, and while we cannot “direct” such training, we 

would support it. 

 

Finally, the Student-Appellant asks this Committee to order an external review to investigate and report 

on systemic barriers for persons with disabilities within the Faculty of Medicine.  We do not have the 

authority to order such a review, and do not find evidence to support the argument that such a review 

would need to be external in order to be valid.  Nonetheless, we would support a review of the Faculty’s 

standards, administrative, and communication policies with a view toward improving the experience of 

students with disabilities. 

 

Conclusion 

 

For the reasons outlined above, your Committee affirms the decision of the Faculty of Medicine’s Faculty 

Council Appeals Committee dated December 10, 2019.  The Committee’s decision was a reasonable 

application of policies designed to safeguard patient safety, and there is no evidence of discrimination or 

bias in the application of these policies to the Student.    

 

The appeal is dismissed. 
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